
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 12 September 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also
[...]
pproach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacyp 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Children & Young People Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr Roy Perry (Vice Chairman) Hampshire County Council 

Cllr Natasha Airey Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
Cllr Ryan Brent Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Susie Charles Lancashire County Council 
Cllr Matthew Golby Northamptonshire County Council 

Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 

Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr John Riley Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) Islington Council 

Cllr Megan Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 

Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Lucy Nethsingha (Deputy 
Chair) 

Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Carl Cashman Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  

Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 

  
Independent ( 1)  

Cllr Gillian Ford (Deputy Chair) Havering London Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  

Cllr Julie Fallon Conwy County Borough Council 

Cllr Ruth O'Keeffe Lewes District Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Children & Young People Board 
 
Tuesday 12 September 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 Confidential 
 

  

2.   Children's Social Care Improvement - Verbal Update 
 

  

 Edwina Grant, LGA National Children’s Improvement Adviser, and 
Alison Michalska, President of ADCS, will be attending the CYP 
Board to lead a discussion focussed on Children’s Social 
Improvement. 
 

  

3.   Children's Social Care Task Group - Update 
 

1 - 14  

4.   Education Reset - Verbal Update 
 

  

 Non-Confidential 
 

  

5.   County lines exploitation 
 

15 - 20  

6.   Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointment to Outside 
Bodies 
 

21 - 30  

7.   CYP Board Policy Priorities for 2017-2018 
 

31 - 34  

8.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

35 - 39  

    

    

 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 12 October 2017, 5.30 pm, Bay View Room, 

BIC, Bournemouth NCAS 



Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 3

Agenda Item 3





 

 Children & Young People 
Board 

12 September 2017 

 

 

     

County lines exploitation 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
The Children’s Society will attend the meeting to outline the work that they are engaged in on 
county lines. This report provides background for their presentation and outlines other work 
that is underway, as well as suggesting how the LGA could respond. Cllr Joe Caluori, 
Executive Member for Children, Young People and Families at Islington Council, will also 
attend to update members on recent work on this issue across London and ongoing efforts to 
develop a more co-ordinated approach nationally. 
 
 

 
Recommendation  
 
Members are asked to consider how this work can be progressed in partnership with the 
LGA’s Safer and Stronger Communities Board, following th
[...]
ines 
to support practitioners: 
www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/626770/6_3505_
HO_Child_exploitation_FINAL_web__2_.pdf. The LGA is also a part of the cross-
government county lines working group, responsible for developing an action plan and 
overseeing its implementation. The working group is seeking to raise further awareness 
about county lines with local authorities, and is also keen to collate examples of different 
approaches and good practice from councils.  

 
15. Gangs’ links to violent crime will be explored as part of an LGA conference planned for 

this autumn. 
 
Next steps 
 
16.  The cross-cutting nature of county lines exploitation is relevant to both the Children and 

Young People Board and the Safer and Stronger Communities Board, which is also 
considering this issue at their September meeting. We therefore propose taking forward 
this work jointly, and will prepare a joint paper summarising discussions and 
recommendations from both meetings with suggested actions for both Boards to agree. 
 

17. Members may wish to consider: 
 

17.1. The production of additional resources for different council departments around 
modern slavery and trafficking. 

 
17.2. How this issue is considered within the regional workshops on modern slavery.   
 
17.3. Whether the LGA should consider calling for a national strategy and action plan, 

supporting the work that is already underway in a number of London Boroughs. 
 
17.4. What more the LGA could do to raise awareness of this issue amongst our 

members, and to support the development of a coherent and co-ordinated national 
response. 

 
17.5. How the LGA could encourage greater joined up working at a local level between 

the relevant authorities.  
 

Implications for Wales 
 
18. Councils in Wales are subject to the Modern Slavery Act 2015. The Welsh Government 

is tackling the issue of modern slavery specifically through the employment of an Anti-
Slavery Coordinator, responsible for making Wales hostile to slavery and to co-ordinate 
the best possible support for survivors. The Welsh Government has also set up the 
Wales Anti-Slavery Leadership Group with membership from the Home Office, the 
National Crime Agency, Welsh local authorities and the WLGA amongst others. 

 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/626770/6_3505_HO_Child_exploitation_FINAL_web__2_.pdf
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/626770/6_3505_HO_Child_exploitation_FINAL_web__2_.pdf


 

 Children & Young People 
Board 

12 September 2017 

 

 

     

Financial Implications 
 
19. The development of new council resources may require incur financial cost, however this 

is likely to be met within existing team budgets.  
 
 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



 

Children and Young People 
Board 

12 September 2017 

 

 

     

Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 

Purpose  

 

For decision.  

 

Summary 

 

This report outlines the terms of reference and membership for the LGA’s Children and 

Young People Board for the 2017/18 meeting cycle. The report also identifies outside bodies 

to which the Board is asked appoint for the 2017/18 meeting cycle.  

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the Board:  

 

1. Formally note the terms of reference and membership for the LGA’s Children & Young 

People Board and the list of Board dates for 2017/18 (attached as Appendices A, B and 

C respectively).  

 

2. Formally re-appoint those members already in post, and appoint members to the outside 

bodies described in Appendix D, ensuring that the bodies to which they wish to appoint 

accurately reflect LGA priorities. 

 

3. Receive appropriate feedback from members representing the Board on outside bodies 

over the previous meeting cycle. 

 

Action 

 

Officers to inform outside bodies of any changes in, or confirm continuation o
[...]
r Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  

Cllr Roy Perry (Vice Chairman) Hampshire County Council 
Cllr Natasha Airey Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 

Cllr Ryan Brent Portsmouth City Council 
Cllr Susie Charles Lancashire County Council 

Cllr Matthew Golby Northamptonshire County Council 
Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 

Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr John Riley Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) Islington Council 
Cllr Megan Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 
Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 

Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Lucy Nethsingha (Deputy 
Chair) 

Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Carl Cashman Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 

  
Independent ( 1)  
Cllr Gillian Ford (Deputy Chair) Havering London Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Julie Fallon Conwy County Borough Council 

Cllr Ruth O'Keeffe Lewes District Council 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

Children and Young People 
Board 

12 September 2017 

 

 

     

Appendix C 
 

Meeting Dates 2017/18  
 
 
DAY (2017) DATE TIME Room at Local Government 

House (LGH) or Layden House 

Tuesday 12 September 2017 11.00 – 13.00 Rooms A&B, Layden House 

    

Thursday 12 October 2017 17:30 – 18:30 Bournemouth, NCAS 

    

DAY (2018)    

Wednesday 10 January 2017 14.00 – 16.00 Rathbone Rooms 1&2, Local 
Government House 

    

Tuesday 13 March 2017 11.00 – 13.00 The Westminster Suite 8.1, Local 
Government House 

    

Thursday  14 June 
[...]
lows: 

 

8 Conservative, 7 Labour, 2 Liberal Democrat, 1 Independent. 

 

NB: Based on the LGA Political Proportionality Figures, the 5 seats available for appointments this cycle should be distributed as follows; 

 

2 Conservative, 1 Labour, 1 Liberal Democrat, 1 Independent. P
age 29

A
genda Item

 6





 Children & Young People 
Board 

12 September 2017 

 

 

     

CYP Board Policy Priorities for 2017-2018 

Purpose 
  
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This paper sets out proposals for the Children and Young People Board’s priorities and work 
programme for 2017-18 Subject to the Board’s views, officers will develop a work programme 
to deliver these priorities. 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to discuss and agree the Board’s priorities and work programme for 
2017-18. 
 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take action as directed by members. 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Ian Keating 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Telephone No:  0207 664 3032 

Email:   ian.keating@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 Children & Young People 
Board 

12 September 2017 

 

 

     

 

CYP Board Policy Priorities for 2017-2018 
 
Background 
 
1. LGA Boards are asked to consider their priorities for the coming year at their first meeting 

of the new cycle. Set out below are a list of priorities for discussion, based on the 
priorities identified last year, and adapted to reflect work that has been completed, recent 
developments in Government policy and issues raised by member councils. 

 
Children’s social care 
 
2. In the coming year the Board should; 
 

2.1. Continue to urge government to act quickly to close the significant children’s services 
funding gap and ensure that councils can continue to provide essential services for 
vulnerable children and families. 
 

2.2. Complete research to better understand local variations in spending on children’s 
services, working with a sample of local authorities to develop a more complet
[...]
 2017 

 

 

     

8.1. Respond to the green paper on children and young people’s mental health, (due 
Autumn 2017), highlighting key issues from a local government perspective.  
 

8.2. Host a round table discussion with representatives from DH, DfE, Health Education 
England and NHS commissioners and providers, to identify opportunities to build the 
capacity of providers to deliver services that achieve the transformative change 
described in Future in Mind. 

 
8.3. Highlight to government (through the LGA campaign) the need for; a better balance 

of funding between early intervention and preventative mental health and wellbeing 
services and those services focusing on  treatment and recovery; the key role of 
council’s in preventing mental illness and promoting mental wellbeing; and the need 
for stronger accountability on spend and quality of services at a local level through 
Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

 
Financial implications 

 
9. The priorities will be delivered within existing resources.  
 

 
 
 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 
 

                                                                          

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 29 June 2017 

Venue: 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-
86 Turnmill Street,. London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Cllr Richard Watts could not be present to Chair for the opening of the meeting.  
 
Cllr Roy Perry Chaired the meeting as Vice-Chair in the Chair, until Cllr Richard 
Watts arrives. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.    
 

 

2   Improving the effectiveness of the child protection system 
  

 

 Edwina Grant, LGA National Children’s Improvement Adviser, introduced the item on 
a series of research reports examining the effec
[...]
 keen to be involved in the Task Group’s work. 

 A view was expressed that that the quality of local leadership will be of great 
importance in taking these priorities forward. 

 A view was expressed that a priority for councils would have to be increasing 
the permanency of staff and achieving improved outcomes for children and 
young people without generating additional costs on the public purse. 

 A Member raised a query as to how we could ensure raising evidence 
literacy amongst local leaders would reach all councillors, including 
opposition councillors. 

 Tom advised that trustees are very interested in looking into how this priority 
can be actioned in such a way to reach all local leadership.  

 
Decision 
 
The Board considered the key findings of the research, provided comments and 
noted the report.   
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate feedback from the Board into future work. 
 

3   Post-election lobbying priorities 
  

 

 Ian Keating, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report proposing key post-
election priorities for consideration and discussion by the Board. It focused on 
education and children’s services, but other issues which are a shared responsibility 
with other Boards, such as child and adolescent mental health and Unaccompanied 
Asylum Seeking Children, were also indicated in the report to continue as Board 
priorities. Ian highlighted that member councils wanted to see a greater focus on the 
gap in children’s social care funding and on sector-led children’s services 
improvement. Regarding the future of councils in education he emphasised the LGA 
should lobby for a change in policy to allow councils and maintained schools to set 
up Multi Academy Trusts. Also, regarding school funding, Ian emphasised the Board 
should prioritise the importance of local flexibility in the implementation of a new 
national school funding formula. 
 
In the following discussion, Members raised the following points; 

 Issues of school place planning were raised by Members, who advised this 
should be prioritised by the board going forwards. 

 Members also expressed a view that improvement of Children’s Centres 
should continue to be of interest to the Board. 

 A view was also expressed that in the coming year strong relationships with 
central government would be needed to continue the board’s agenda. 

 Members asked that a greater focus on CAHMS should be included in the 
Board priorities.   

 
The Chair stated that the Board had expressed their support of continuing to 
prioritise the Board’s focus on school improvement. He emphasised that Board 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

members were supportive of CAHMS being included in the Board’s priorities for the 
new political cycle. He also raised the importance of continuing to focus on the gap 
in Children’s Social Care funding. The Chair also emphasised the importance of 
coming up with solutions to present to central government.  
 
Decision 
  
The board provided comment and noted the report. 
 
Action 
 
Officer’s to incorporate the Boards comments into the Board priorities report for 
2017/18. 
 

4   End of Year Board Report 
  

 

 The Board noted the report. 
 

 

5   Update on LGA Task Group: The Future of Children's Social Care 
Improvement 
  

 

 Cllr Dick Madden (Essex), Chair of the LGA Task Group: The Future of Children's 
Social Care Improvement, introduced the report. He expressed his gratitude to the 
members of the Task Group and the officers who had worked alongside the Task 
Group, he also emphasised that a lot of research had gone into their work. Cllr 
Madden provided an update on the work of the LGA’s Member-led task group on the 
future of children’s social care which had been tasked to develop an evidence-based 
vision for the future of children’s social care services. Cllr Madden asked Board 
members for feedback on the draft  plan included in the papers. 
 
In the discussion that followed, Members raised the following points;  

 The Chair gave his support to all points and suggested the plan also look 
more into how we can better recognise achievements. 

 A view was expressed that recognising the crucial role of the Lead Member 
and Director of Children’s Services  and acknowledging the importance of a 
whole council approach to children’s services were of particular importance 
going forwards. 

 Alison Michalska, President of ADCS, expressed a view that it was clear from 
the ten point plan ADCS, DfE and the LGA were saying the same thing.  

 Alison also indicated that the plan was rightly focused on good practice and 
the preservation of social care staff. 

 The Chair expressed a view that the ISOS research was impressive and 
helpful. 

 
The Chair also thanked the Cllr Madden and the Task Group for their work. 
 
Decision 
 
Members provided feedback and noted the report. 
 
Action   
 
Officers to incorporate Members feedback into the Task Groups vision for the future 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

of children’s social care services. 
 

6   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 The Board agreed the note of the previous meeting. 
 
As the last meeting of the year the Chair gave thanks to the Board, the Vice-Chairs 
and Deputy-Chairs for a successful year. In particular the Chair expressed his 
gratitude to Cllr Liz Green for her long service as Deputy Chair of the Board. 
 
 The Board also gave thanks to the Chair. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
 

Members Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr Ian Parry Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 
 Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire District Council 
 Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 
 Cllr Anne Burns Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Roz Gladden Liverpool City Council 

 
In Attendance Alison Michalska Vice President 
 Tom McBride EIF 
 Edwina Grant LGA 

 
 

Page 38

Agenda Item 8





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Children's Social Care Task Group - Update
	Appendix A

	5 County lines exploitation
	6 Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointment to Outside Bodies
	7 CYP Board Policy Priorities for 2017-2018
	8 Note of the Previous Meeting
	 Layden House Map





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

                                                                          

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 12 September 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair expressed his thanks to Cllr Roy Perry and Cllr Gillian Ford for their work 
as Vice Chair and Deputy Chair for the last political cycle, and for the coming year. 
The Chair also welcomed Cllr Lucy Nethsingha as Deputy Chair. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 

2   Children's Social Care Improvement - Verbal Update 
  

 

 Alison Michalska, President of the Association of Directors of Children’s Services 
(ADCS), attended to provide a verbal update to the Board regarding children’s social 
care improvement. During the verbal update, Alison raised the following points; 
 

 That ADCS would be working towards improving the offer from Councils by 
better connecting children’s services, including skills and children’s social 
care. 

 Three regions had offered to pilot a new offer from Councils, each pilot would 
be operated differently and in particular would pilot a self-evaluation phase 
which would begin in October, and be complete by April. 

 Alison emphasised that this process would focus on honest self-evaluation 
and that Ofsted see concrete actions from local authorities who self-evaluate. 

 She raised the importance of a Council’s political leadership in improving 
children’s services and the need for sector led peer support. 

 She also emphasised Ofsted’s willingness to work with Councils was of great 
importance.  

 Alison informed the Board that going forwards she anticipated Ofsted 
inspections would be more regular and focused on preventing local 
authorities requiring intervention. 

 Alison expressed a view that in future the Department of Education should 
look to work with us in providing resourcing around packages and programs 
of support. 

 
In response to a question raised as to how ADCS would be working with politicians 
Alison explained they would be ensuring lead members are well supported, well 
trained and provided with peer support.  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Edwina Grant, LGA National Children’s Improvement Adviser, also provided an 
update on children’s social care improvement. Edwina also raised the importance of 
the role of a Council’s lead member in children’s services. Edwina informed the 
Board that the sector was not used to the current methods of assessment, in 
particular as Ofsted has four different ways they can assess a Council. Regarding 
future innovation Edwina explained that the Department of Education would have a 
particular interest in funding control.   
 
The Chair gave thanks to Alison and Edwina for updating the Board. He raised the 
importance of recent ISOS work as a definitive piece in identifying good practice in 
children’s social care. He also informed the Board that there is a range of local 
authority functions that could also be tied into improving children’s social care 
through wider public sector partnerships. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the verbal updates. 
 

3   Children's Social Care Task Group - Update 
  

 

 The Chair expressed his gratitude to the Children's Social Care Task Group and 
welcomed the offer suggested in the report. 
 
Cllr Dick Madden, Chair of the Children's Social Care Task Group, explained the 
purpose of the Task Group and introduced the report sharing the evidence based 
vision for the future of children’s social care services the task group had developed. 
Cllr Madden informed members that there had been a lot of debate and research put 
into the work of the Task Group, as well as helpful feedback from ADCS. The Board 
was also informed that the formal launch of the Task Group’s proposal would be at 
the National Children and Adult Services (NCAS) conference in October.  
 
Cllr Nethsingha raised concerns that calling for a greater focus on the wider funding 
context during inspections could be misconstrued as excusing poor practice on 
financial grounds. Task group members were clear that this was not their intention, 
and agreed to amend this point accordingly.  
 
Members agreed that the report was of great value and would be useful in raising 
standards in the sector. 
 
Decision 
 
Members provided comment and approved the report. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate Members comments and launch the Task Group’s proposal at 
the NCAS Conference in October. 
 

 

4   Education Reset - Verbal Update 
  

 

 The Chair gave a verbal update to members regarding the relationship between the 
department of education, the LGA and local councils. In particular around the 

 



 

 

 
 

 

ongoing work of the LGA to reset this relationship.  
 
The Chair informed members that recent discussions with the department of 
education regarding the new school funding scheme and core schools projects had 
been both valuable and pragmatic. He expressed a view there had been an 
increasing willingness to work closely with the LGA from the Department of 
Education. He also raised that there was much wider work that still needed 
addressing, such as regarding unregistered and illegal school exclusions. 
 
Following comments from members the Chair informed the Board that these 
discussions had been held primarily with senior civil servants. The Chair 
emphasised the importance of developing the relationship with the department of 
education, in particular in addressing issues around schools, the role local 
authorities play in education and in academies. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the verbal update. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to circulate the minute for the discussion as requested. 
 

5   County lines exploitation 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Lucy Capron, Lucy Belcher and Carly Adams who had 
attended from the Children’s Society to give a presentation outlining the work that 
they are engaged in on ‘county lines’. In the presentation the following points were 
raised: 
 

 It was explained that the county lines issue is where young people are 
trafficked out of cities, along ‘county lines’, for the purpose of criminal 
exploitation. 

 It was raised that young people targeted are often vulnerable, and often taken 
from Pupil Referral Units or Special Education Need (SEN) schools.  

 Members were informed of the many risks to a young person who is being 
internally trafficked, in particular the risk of child sexual abuse.  

 It was raised that the scale of the county lines issue was extensive and largely 
unreported. 

 The Children’s Society raised the importance of information sharing 
arrangements in responding to the county lines issue.   

 The Children’s Society also raised the importance of local authority staff 
recognising victims and referring them via the National Referral Mechanism. 

 
Cllr Joe Caluori, Executive Member for Children, Young People and Families at 
Islington Council, was also in attendance to update members on recent work on 
county lines across London as well as ongoing efforts to develop a more co-
ordinated approach nationally. He raised the following points; 
 

 Members were informed that in responding to the county lines issue Islington 
Council had been a part of a cross party group of 22 London Boroughs trying 
to pull together a more coherent understanding. 

 He informed members that the Home Office saw responding to the county 
lines issue as a part of their wider work on vulnerabilities. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 He also expressed a view that a national strategy addressing county lines 
was needed and that the LGA should take the lead on lobbying on this.  

 He explained that in Islington the council is starting to map county lines by 
comparing  data on arrests of young people from Islington with local gang 
affiliation.  

 Cllr Calouri raised a concern that police forces in Counties may not be 
resourced to tackle county lines. 

 
Decision 
 
Members agreed that the Board shall take forward work on county lines jointly with 
the Safer and Stronger Communities Board, and that officers would prepare a joint 
paper summarising discussions and recommendations from both meetings with 
suggested actions for both Boards to agree. 
 
Members considered the report and noted the presentation from the Children’s 
Society. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to prepare a joint paper summarising discussions and recommendations 
from both meetings with suggested actions for both Boards to agree. 
 
Officers to circulate the presentation from the Children’s Society to Board members. 
 

6   Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointment to Outside Bodies 
  

 

 Members noted the terms of reference and membership for the LGA’s Children & 
Young People Board and the list of Board dates for 2017/18. Members also formally 
re-appointed those members already in post, and agreed the political groups would 
appoint members to the remaining outside bodies. 
 

 

7   CYP Board Policy Priorities for 2017-2018 
  

 

 Ian Keating, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report presenting the Board with 
a list of priorities for discussion so that the Board can consider their priorities for the 
new political cycle. He explained the list of priorities was based on the priorities 
identified last year, and adapted to reflect work that had been completed, recent 
developments in Government policy and issues raised by member councils. Ian 
gave particular emphasis to school funding as a live issue that would require the 
Boards attention over the course of the year.  
 
In the discussion that followed, members raised the following points; 

 A view was expressed that the issue of SEN funding should be indicated 
clearly in the priorities listed in the report. 

 Members expressed the view that county lines needs to also be included 
among Board priorities.  

 
Decision 
 
Members discussed and agreed the Board’s priorities and work programme for 
2017-18. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Actions 
 
Officers to incorporate Members feedback into priorities for the year. 
 

8   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the minutes. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Natasha Airey Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Ryan Brent Portsmouth City Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 
 Cllr Megan Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Susie Charles Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Matthew Golby Northamptonshire County Council 
 Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Alison Michalska Vice President 
 Cllr Joe Calouri Islington Council 

 
 


